
 
 
 

 
Democratic Services   

Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA   

Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard   

Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 395090   14 June 2013 

Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk  Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of the Avon Pension Fund Committee 

 
Bath and North East Somerset Councillors: Paul Fox (Chair), Charles Gerrish (Vice-
Chair), Gabriel Batt, Katie Hall and Lisa Brett 
 
Co-opted Voting Members: Ann Berresford (Independent Member), Councillor Mary 
Blatchford (North Somerset Council), Councillor Mike Drew (South Gloucestershire 
Council), William Liew (HFE Employers), Shirley Marsh (Independent Member), Steve 
Paines (Trade Unions) and Councillor Steve Pearce (Bristol City Council) 
 
Co-opted Non-voting Members: Clive Fricker (Town and Parish Councils), Rowena 
Hayward (Trade Unions), Richard Orton (Trade Unions) and Paul Shiner (Trade Unions) 

 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Avon Pension Fund Committee: Friday, 21st June, 2013  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Avon Pension Fund Committee, to be held on 
Friday, 21st June, 2013 at 2.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Riverside, Keynsham BS31 
1LA 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Sean O'Neill 
for Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 



 

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 
NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Sean O'Neill who is 
available by telephoning Bath 01225 395090 or by calling at the Riverside Offices 
Keynsham (during normal office hours). 
 

2.
[...]
  The designated exits are 
sign-posted. 
 

Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 

 



 

 

Avon Pension Fund Committee - Friday, 21st June, 2013 
 

at 2.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Riverside, Keynsham BS31 1LA 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE   

 The Chair will ask the Committee Administrator to draw attention to the emergency 
evacuation procedure as set out under Note 8. 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS   

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members who have an interest to declare are asked to state: 
 
(a) the Item No in which they have an interest;  
(b) the nature of the interest; and  
(c) whether the interest is personal or personal and prejudicial. 
 
Any Member who is unsure about the above should seek the advice of the Monitoring 
Officer prior to the meeting in order to expedite matters at the meeting itself. 
 

4. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR   

5. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  

 

6. ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED 
MEMBERS  

 

 To deal with any petitions or questions from Councillors and where appropriate co-
opted and added members. 
 

7. MINUTES: 22 MARCH 2013 (Pages 7 - 16)  

 STRATEGIC REPORTS 
 

8. ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF COMMITTEE AND APPROVAL 
OF GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT (Pages 17 - 30) 

5 MINS 

9. APPROVAL OF DRAFT ACCOUNTS (Pages 31 - 84) 10 MINS 

10. ANNUAL RESPONSIBLE INVESTING REPORT (Pages 85 - 142) 30 MINS 

11. ADMITTED BODIES AND NEW SCHEDULED BODIES (Pages 143 - 
162) 

15 MINS 



 Before discussing exempt appendices 1-3, Members are invited to pass the following 
resolution: 
 

The Committee having been satisfied that the public interest would be served 
by not disclosing relevant information, the public shall be excluded from the 
meeting for the duration of the discussion of exempt appendices 1-3, in 
accordance with the provisions of section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, because of the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended. 

12. INVESTMENT PANEL ACTIVITY AND MINUTES (Pages 163 - 176) 10 MINS 

 Before discussing exempt appendix 2, the Committee is invited to pass the following 
resolution: 
 

The Committee having been satisfied that the public interest would be served 
by not disclosing relevant information, the public shall be excluded from the 
meeting for the duration of the discussion of exempt appendix 2, in accordance 
with the provisions of section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
because of the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended. 

 

13. APPROVAL OF STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES, 
REBALANCING AND CASH MANAGEMENT POLICIES (Pages 177 - 
218) 

5 MINS 

14. APPROVAL OF COMMITTEE'S ANNUAL REPORT TO COUNCIL 
(Pages 219 - 228) 

5 MINS 

 MONITORING REPORTS 
 

15. REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE (Pages 229 - 276) 20 MINS 

16. PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION (Pages 277 - 308) 20 MINS 

 FOR INFORMATION 
 

17. LGPS 2014 UPDATE INCLUDING RESPONSES TO DCLG 
CONSULTATIONS (Pages 309 - 326) 

5 MINS 

18. WORKPLANS (Pages 327 - 338) 5 MINS 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on  
01225 395090. 
 
 



Bath and North East Somerset Council 

 

 
Page 1 

 

AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held 
Friday, 22nd March, 2013, 2.00 pm 

 
Bath and North East Somerset Councillors: Paul Fox (Chair), Gabriel Batt, 
Nicholas Coombes, Charles Gerrish (Vice-Chair) and Katie Hall 
 
Co-opted Voting Members: Ann Berresford (Independent Member), Councillor Mary 
Blatchford (North Somerset Council), Carolan Dobson (Independent Member), William 
Liew (HFE Employers) and Richard Orton (Trade Unions) 
 
Co-opted Non-voting Members: Clive Fricker (Town and Parish Councils), Steve Paines 
(Trade Unions) and Paul Shiner (Trade Unions) 
 
Advisors: Tony Earnshaw (Independent Advisor) and John Finch (JLT Benefit Solutions)  
 
Also in attendance: Tim Richens (Divisional Director, Finance), Tony Bartlett (Head of 
Business, Finance and Pensions), Liz Woodyard (Investments Manager), Matt Betts 
(Assistant Investments Manager), Steve McMillan (Pensions Manager), Martin Phillips 
(Finance & Systems Manager (Pensions)) and Alan South (Technical and Development 
Manager) 

 
57 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer advised Members of the procedure. 
  
 

58 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mike Drew. Cllr Katie Hall had communicated that 
she was caught in traffic in Bath and would be late.  
  
 

59 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  
 

60 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair reminded Members that this was Carolan Dobson’s last meeting as a 
Member of the Committee. He paid tribute to her contributions to the work of the 
Committee during her term of appointment. 
 
The Chair welcomed William Liew to his first meeting of an ordinary meeting of the 
Committee. 
  
 

61 ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 

 
Page 2 

  PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
  
 

62 
  

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
  
 

63 
  

MINUTES: 14 DECEMBER 2012 AND 6 MARCH 2013  
 
The minutes of 14 December 2012 and the public and exempt minutes of the 
meeting of 6 March 2013 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
  
 

64 
  

BUDGET AND SERVICE PLAN 2013/16  
 
The Head of Business and Finance and Pensions presented the report. He said that 
Members would be aware of the significant programme of work facing the 
Administration and Investments Teams in 2013-14. These included the introduction 
of
[...]
iginally expected at the end of February, 
was now expected “before Easter”. The final Regulations were now expected in 
May/June. There would also be a consultation document on cost controls. 
 
RESOLVED to note the response submission by Bath and North East Somerset 
Council. as the administering authority of the Avon Pension Fund sent to DCLG on 8 
February 2013. 
  
 

66 
  

REVISED TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY  
 
The Finance & Systems Manager (Pensions) presented the report. He said that it 
was proposed to amend the Fund’s Treasury Management Policy in line with 
changes to the Council’s Treasury management Policy. The principal change related 
to overnight deposits with National Westminster Bank. 
 
A Member asked why it was necessary to state in the Policy that the Fund’s monies 
would be invested separately from the Council’s and that the Fund would receive the 
actual interest earned. This should be self-evident. The Chair explained that this 
because of past history; at one time the Fund’s cash had at one time been pooled 
with the Council’s for administration purposes, though the Fund had always received 
the interest earned by its own monies.  
 
RESOLVED to approve the revised Treasury Management Policy as set out in 
Appendix 2. 
  
 

67 
  

INVESTMENT PANEL MINUTES AND RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
RESOLVED to note the draft minutes of the Investment Panel meeting held on 22 
February 2012. 
  
 

68 
  

HEDGE FUND PORTFOLIO  
 
RESOLVED unanimously that  
 
The Committee having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served 
by not disclosing relevant information, the public shall be excluded from the meeting 
for this item in accordance with the provisions of Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, because of the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended. 
 
After discussion it was RESOLVED to delegate the actions agreed on the hedge 
fund portfolio to t
[...]
Gilt yields had 
fallen, which would impact on the valuation. He drew attention to the statement that 
changes introduced to the Man fund of hedge funds portfolio had as yet failed to 
improve Man’s investment performance. Other managers would be reviewed as part 
of the new investment strategy. 
 
A Member asked how realistic manager’s targets were in such difficult market 
conditions. Mr Finch said this was a very good question. Performance over time 
should be considered and the extent to which a manager’s stock selection had 
contributed to underperformance. 
 
[Councillor Katie Hall joined the meeting at this point.] 
 
A Member asked why page 17 of the JLT report (agenda page 115) indicated that 
Stenham had underperformed over 3 years, whereas the covering report did not 
identify any major concerns with this manager. The Investments Manager replied 
that Stenham were restructuring and becoming slightly more proactive in how they 
were allocating the portfolio. However, Officers were meeting Stenham in April to 
review performance. 

Page 8



 

 
Page 5 

 
[Clive Fricker joined the meeting at this point.]  
 
In reply to a question from the Chair, the Investments Manager said that the Fund 
had no specific investments in Cyprus, Greece or Portugal. 
 
Members noted the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum Quarterly Engagement 
Report. The Investments Manager reported that Councillor Mike Drew and the 
Assistant Investments Manager had attended the meeting of LAPFF that week. 
 
RESOLVED to note the information as set out in the report. 
  
 

71 
  

PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION  
 
The Finance & Systems Manager (Pensions) presented the financial report. The 
forecast for the year to 31 March 2013 was for net expenditure to be £107,000 under 
budget. This was largely because of reduced expenditure on salaries due to delayed 
appointments. 
 
Avon Pension Fund (“APF”) Performance 
 
The Pensions Manager presented the administration report. In the quarter to 
D
[...]
ment expenditure incurred for 10 months 
to 31/01/2013. 

 
2. To note performance indicators and customer satisfaction feedback for 3 

months to 31/01/13. 
 

3. To note the Summary Performance Report for period from 1/04/2012 to 
31/01/2013. 
 

4. To APPROVE the Schedule of Additional Charges for employer non-
compliance in meeting SLA agreed performance targets on submission of 
member data and the application of these charges. 

  

Page 10



 

 
Page 7 

 
72 
  

AUDIT FEES 2012-13  
 
The Finance and Systems Manager (Pensions) presented the report. Grant Thornton 
had been appointed the Fund’s external auditors for 2013/14. They would supply the 
same service the Audit Commission had. They had not yet prepared their audit plan, 
which would be presented at the June meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to note the planned audit fees for 2012/2013. 
  
 

73 
  

WORKPLANS  
 
Members agreed that in order to use their time as efficiently as possible, it would be 
sensible to schedule training sessions for the same days as meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED to note the workplans for the period to 31 March 2014. 
  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.28 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Page 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

MEETING 
DATE: 

21 JUNE 2013 
AGENDA 
ITEM 
NUMBER 

8 

TITLE: ROLES & RESPONSIBILITIES OF MEMBERS, ADVISORS AND 
OFFICERS and GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK 

WARD: ALL 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 

Appendix 1 – Terms of Reference for Committee and Investment Panel 

Appendix 2 – Governance Compliance Statement 

 
 
1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 This report is to remind members of the roles and responsibil
[...]
nt 
Consultancy) 
Also in attendance: Tony Bartlett (Head of Business, Finance and Pensions), Liz 
Woodyard (Investments Manager), Matt Betts (Assistant Investments Manager) and 
Matthew Clapton (Investments Officer) 

 
1 

  
EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 

The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
  

2 

  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were none. 
  

3 

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 

There were none. 
  

4 

  
TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 

There was none. 
  

5 

  
ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 

PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  

 

There were none. 
  

6 

  
ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  

 

Cllr Coombes announced that he was resigning from the Pensions Committee in the 
middle of June because of other commitments, and that he would not be attending 
further meetings of the Panel or Committee. The Chair paid tribute to Cllr Coombes’ 
contributions to the work of the Panel and the Committee over the last three ? 2? 
years. 
  

7 

  
MINUTES: 22 FEBRUARY 2013  

 

These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

8 

  
REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FOR PERIODS ENDING 31 MARCH 

2013  

 

Page 165



 

 
Page 2 of 4 

 

The Assistant Investments Manger introduced the report. He drew attention to the 
new section contained in the individual manager reports contained in the JLT report, 
which stated why each particular mandate was included in the portfolio and the 
reasons each manager was selected. 
 
Mr Finch summarised the market background. As shown on page 19 of the agenda, 
recovery had been strong in equities in all regions except emerging markets, yet the 
latter were those where growth was strongest. This apparent paradox was explained 
by the way the indices were constructed; the indices recorded exports, which were 
depressed, but economic growth was in the domestic economies. Most bond 
markets ha

Minutes of the meeting


Bath and North East Somerset Council 

 

 
Page 1 

 

AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held 
Friday, 21st June, 2013, 2.00 pm 

 
Bath and North East Somerset Councillors: Paul Fox (Chair), Charles Gerrish (Vice-
Chair), Katie Hall and Lisa Brett 
 
Co-opted Voting Members: Ann Berresford (Independent Member), Councillor Mary 
Blatchford (North Somerset Council), Councillor Mike Drew (South Gloucestershire 
Council), William Liew (HFE Employers), Steve Paines (Trade Unions) and Councillor 
Steve Pearce (Bristol City Council) 
 
Co-opted Non-voting Members: Clive Fricker (Town and Parish Councils) 
 
Advisors: Tony Earnshaw (Independent Advisor) and John Finch (JLT Benefit Solutions)  
 
Also in attendance: Tony Bartlett (Head of Business, Finance and Pensions), Liz 
Woodyard (Investments Manager), Matt Betts (Assistant Investments Manager), Steve 
McMillan (Pensions Manager) and Martin Phillips (Finance & Systems Manager 
(Pensions)) 

 
1 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
  
 

2 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Gabriel Batt, Shirley Marsh, Richard Orton and 
Paul Shiner. 
  
 

3 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  
 

4 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
  
 

5 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
  
 

6 ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  



 

 
Page 2 

   
There were none. 
  
 

7 
  

MINUTES: 22 MARCH 2013  
 
The public and exempt minutes for the meeting of 22 March 2013 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
 

8 
  

ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF COMMITTEE AND APPROVAL OF 
GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT  
 
The Investments Manager presented the report. She reminded Members that the 
Committee was required to approve the revised Governance Compliance Statement, 
because the Terms of Reference of the Committee and Investment Panel had been 
amended. The Committee was also invited to agree the appointment of non-B&NES 
Members to the Investment Panel for the coming year, (the B&NES Members being 
subject to political proportionality and appointed by their Group). 
 
Anne Berresford, Cllr Mary Blatchford, and William Liew indicated their willingness to 
continue to serve on the Panel and were appointed Members for a further year. 
 
It was noted that the vacancy for a B&NES Member on the Panel created by the 
resignation of Cllr Nicholas Coombes from the Committee would be filled by either 
Cllr Katie Hall or Cllr Lisa Brett. Confirmation of which of them it would be would be 
provided by the end of the following week. 
 
Cllr Pearce informed the Committee that Bristol City Council would be initiating talks 
with pensions officers about the strength of its representation on the Committee in 
view of the number of its employees in the Fund. 
 
It was agreed that Cllr Drew should continue to represent the Committee on the 
Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPPF). Cllr Drew pointed out that the 
Committee was entitled to have more than one representative on LAPPF. The 
Investments Manager explained that the commitment would be to attend 4 full-day 
meetings a year in London. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To note the roles and responsibilities of the Members, advisors and officers. 
 

2. To note the Terms of Reference of the Committee and Investment Panel. 
 

3. To approve the Governance Compliance Statement. 
 

4. To appoint Anne Berresford, Cllr Mary Blatchford, and William Liew to the 
Investment Panel. 

  
 

9 
  

APPROVAL OF DRAFT ACCOUNTS  
 



 

 
Page 3 

The Finance & Systems Manager (Pensions) circulated the final version of the 
accounts and asked members to note revisions to the draft included with the agenda 
with respect to note 25 and some key figures. The Fund value was £3147m, not 
£3145m, net debtors was £12m, not £10m. Total contributions had fallen to £135m, 
compared with £138m in the previous year. This was explained by a slight fall in the 
number of members, a reduction in pensionable pay and the loss of higher-paid 
members. There had been an increase in pensions payable. 
 
A Member asked whether the Fund would have to sell assets to cover current 
liabilities. The Head of Business, Finance and Pensions confirmed that this was the 
case, because the Fund was now mature, there were fewer members, a 50/50 option 
was now available to members, and there were issues with cash flow. 
 
A Member noted that total contributions had gone down but that contributions 
receivable had gone up and sought reassurance that late payers were being 
pursued. The Finance & Systems Manager (Pensions) replied that there was always 
a month’s delay in payments, so that the figure for contributions receivable was 
always higher at the end of the year. Responding to a question from the Chair, the 
Investments Manager said that the increase of 4.5% a year in employee 
contributions was not fully reflected in the income figures. The Chair requested an 
investigation and a report on this. 
 
A Member asked about the figure of £1.6m for transfer-in values referred to in the 
updated accounts. The Investments Manager explained that this related to the 
transfer of staff between two colleges; it was an actuarial estimate and likely to be an 
understatement. 
 
The Finance & Systems Manager (Pensions) explained that accounts had to be 
signed by the Section 151 Officer by 30 June and would be presented to the 
Corporate Audit Committee in September. He drew attention to the audit plan from 
Grant Thornton attached as appendix 2 to the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To note the Statement of Accounts for the year to 31 March 2013 for audit. 
 

2. To note the Audit Plan for the year ended 31 March 2013. 
  
 

10 
  

ANNUAL RESPONSIBLE INVESTING REPORT  
 
The Assistant Investments Manager presented the report. He said that this was the 
first annual responsible investment report to be made to the Committee. He 
introduced Paul Hewitt from Manifest, who made a presentation on vote monitoring. 
A copy of his slides is attached as an appendix to these minutes. 
 
After the presentation, Mr Hewitt answered Members’ questions. 
 
Q: Why is the number of resolutions for which results are not available (5,500) so 
high? 
A: In some markets it is not compulsory or not the practice to report results.  
 



 

 
Page 4 

Q: Why have State Street, Schroders, Invesco and Genesis been included in a 
single group on page 13 of the slides, when there are variations in their level of 
support for management resolutions? 
A: They dissent from management resolutions more often than the other fund 
managers. 
 
Q: Are there any examples of dissent changing anything? 
A: Recently there were five directors who were not re-appointed and a chief 
executive was forced to stand down. 
 
Q: Does anyone maintain black lists of senior executives? 
A:  I do not know. Manifest’s job is to analyse the information that companies provide 
from a governance perspective. 
 
Q: What proposals have there been to change executive remuneration? 
A: Bonus schemes tend to medium-term and longer-term incentives over 5-10 years. 
The average annual increase in chief executive salaries has been 5% over the last 
five years. 
 
A Member asked whether it was possible to find out how much resource investment 
managers devote to voting at company meetings? The Investments Manager replied 
that officers would follow this up and report. Now that information was being received 
from LAPPF and Manifest managers were being held to account to a greater extent. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

1. To approve the Annual Responsible Investment Report for 2012/13. 
 

2. To approve the revised Statement of Compliance with FRC Stewardship 
Code. 

 
 
  
 

11 
  

ADMITTED BODIES AND NEW SCHEDULED BODIES  
 
The Investments Manager presented the report. She said that there would be more 
monitoring of employers between valuations. However, because of the number of 
employers now in the Fund, it would be impossible to meet each of them individually, 
so that they would be monitored in groups; academies would be treated as one 
group. Section 6 of the report set out the charging regime for academies. 
 
Before discussing the information contained in the exempt appendices, the 
Committee RESOLVED that  
 

The Committee having been satisfied that the public interest would be better 
served by not disclosing relevant information, the public shall be excluded 
from the meeting for the discussion of exempt appendices 1-3, in accordance 
with the provisions of section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
because of the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended. 
 

After discussion, it was RESOLVED  



 

 
Page 5 

 
1. To agree the policy for recovering outstanding liabilities and on-going 

assessment of employer covenants. 
 

2. To agree to retain the current charging structure for new bodies when joining 
the scheme. 

  
 

12 
  

INVESTMENT PANEL ACTIVITY AND MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To note the draft minutes of the Investment Panel meeting held on 4 June 
2013. 
 

2. To note the decisions made by the Panel at the meeting of 4 June 2013. 
  
 

13 
  

APPROVAL OF STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES, REBALANCING 
AND CASH MANAGEMENT POLICIES  
 
The Investments Manager presented the report and explained that the Statement of 
Investment Principles was a statutory document which had to be updated whenever 
there were significant changes to the investment strategy. The revised Statement 
incorporated the changes agreed at the meeting of 6 March 2013. 
 
Two Members expressed concerns about investment in tobacco and said that they 
would not be able to support the revised statement because of its incompatibility with 
the policy on public health agreed by the Council in April. The Investments Manager 
referred to the discussion that the Committee had had had on investment in tobacco 
at a previous meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. By 7 votes in favour, 1 against and 2 abstentions, to approve the Statement of 
Investment Principles. 
 

2. Unanimously, to approve the rebalancing policy.  
 

3. Unanimously, to approve the cash management policy. 
  
 

14 
  

APPROVAL OF COMMITTEE'S ANNUAL REPORT TO COUNCIL  
 
The Investments Manager presented the report. She said that the Chair would take 
the report to the meeting of B&NES Council in July. 
 
Cllr Pearce and Cllr Blatchford said that they would like to present the report to their 
own Council meetings. 
 
A Member noted the section about training (agenda page 221) and asked whether 
training could be provided to Members on the scheme changes to be implemented in 



 

 
Page 6 

2014. The Pensions Manager replied that because of pressure on staff resources 
this could not be a high priority. 
 
A Member wondered why the report did not discuss auto-enrolment. The Pensions 
Manager said that the report was retrospective and there had not been significant 
activity arising from auto-enrolment during the reporting year. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the 2013 Annual Report to Council. 
  
 

15 
  

REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE  
 
The Assistant Investments Manager presented the report. He asked Members to 
note the change to the content of the JLT report, which now had a greater focus on 
strategic performance and no longer contained detail on individual investment 
managers. Reports to the Committee on individual managers would henceforth be 
on an exceptions basis. He summarised the key figures. There had been a 2% 
reduction in the funding level, from 71% to 69%, because of inflation. Since March 
there had been a fall in asset values, because of market concerns about the ending 
of quantitative easing. However, liabilities had fallen, because of a rise in bond 
yields. 
 
John Finch commented on the JLT report. He explained that for every fall of 50 basis 
points in gilts the Fund’s liabilities decreased by 10%. The fall in gilts since the end 
of March had decreased liabilities by 6%, but this had been offset by a 3% fall in the 
value of the equity portfolio, resulting in a net positive effect on liabilities of 3%. Bond 
yields had risen and equities fallen, following the announcement by the Chairman of 
the Federal Reserve had suggested that quantitative easing (QE) had served its 
purpose and was nearing its end. The current Chairman, Ben Bernanke, was due to 
retire in March 2014, and the lady tipped to be his successor was reportedly more 
doveish on QE. However, market volatility would continue, which provided a strong 
reason to get the Diversified Growth Fund (DGF) up and running. 
 
A Member suggested that there was a danger of “missing the train”, if the DGF was 
not set up promptly. The Investments Manager responded that the DGF would be a 
separate mandate, so that full procurement procedures had to be followed; the 
selection panel would meet in October. 
 
[Cllr Katie Hall left the meeting at this point.] 
 
RESOLVED to note the information set out in the report. 
 
 
 
  
 

16 
  

PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION  
 
The Finance & Systems Manager (Pensions) presented the financial report. 
Expenditure with the directly controlled Administration budget was £152,000 below 
the original budget, mainly because of a delay in appointments to three posts in the 
investment team. Savings were already being made under the new custodial 
contract. 



 

 
Page 7 

 
The Pensions Manager presented the administration report. 
 
A. Balanced scorecard 

 
The balanced scorecard had been simplified, as Members had requested at the 
previous meeting. It was now contained on one page, rather than two. It would be 
reviewed again, with a view to showing workload more clearly. 
 
B. Administration performance 
 
All new work received in the quarter was cleared as well as 8.59% of old work, 
resulting in a performance of 108.59% in the quarter. 
 
C. Customer satisfaction 
 
Item 3 in Appendix 4A shows a 40% success rate for paying the lump sum within 10 
days. Though apparently disappointing, when put in perspective this was in respect 
of only 5 out of 28 active members. The aggregate performance for paying the lump 
sum to active members was actually 76%. 
 
D. Joiners and leavers 
 
There was very little change in the number of members. 
 
E. Opt-outs 
 
The opt-out rate had been only 0.2%, which boded well for the LGPS 2014 scheme. 
 
F. Employers’ performance 
 
The graph for retirement performance cases within target on agenda page 299, 
shows improvement for Bristol and South Gloucestershire, but a fall in performance 
for B&NES and North Somerset. A review meeting had been held with these two 
unitaries, who had undertaken to improve their performance in the next quarter.  
 
The performance for deferred cases (page 301) was not as bad as it looked when 
the impact of data cleansing is understood, as explained on page 296.   
No employers were late in paying the pension contributions due in the period.  
Employer performance was even more important this year, because of the triennial 
actuarial valuation. . Some information had been received from all employers. Over 
98% of correct member data was received in time from 2/3 of employers.  Employers 
who had not submitted full or correct information were listed on page 298. The 
largest of these was Circadian Trust (No 1) with 161 active members. Employers had 
been warned about penalties under the new Pensions Administration Strategy, and 
this had obviously been effective in improving performance.  
 
 Members’ attention was drawn to the information about i-Connect on page 279.  
Avon Pension Fund was the first local authority pension fund to go live with i-
Connect.  Staff from the 10 largest employers had been given training in Employer 
Self-Service. It was hoped that all employers would use electronic data delivery from 
next year. Those making paper returns would be subject to additional charges. 
 



 

 
Page 8 

G. LGPS 2014 scheme implementation project plan  
 
Members were asked to note this. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To note administration and management expenditure incurred for 12 months 
to 30 April 2013. 
 

2. To note performance indicators and customer satisfaction feedback for 3 
months to 30 April 2013. 
 

3. To note the summary performance report for the period from 1 April 2011 to 
31 March 2013. 

  
 

17 
  

LGPS 2014 UPDATE INCLUDING RESPONSES TO DCLG CONSULTATIONS  
 

The Technical Manager presented the report. Responses made in May to various 
consultations about the Local Government Pension Scheme 2014 were attached to 
the report. 

He said that consultation documents on the new scheme always seemed to arrive 
too late to be included on Committee agendas. This had happened yet again, with a 
launch the previous day of a consultation on draft regulations for the new Local 
Government Pension Scheme with a closing date of 2 August this year. There would 
be another consultation on transitional regulations and governance guidance. There 
was currently a consultation on the future of the Councillors’ pension scheme with a 
closing date of 5 July 2013. 

When he had contacted the Department of Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG), they had been unable to give a timescale for the finalisation of the new 
scheme. 

He drew attention to the changes to Fund governance to be introduced by the Public 
Sector Pensions Act 2013, as summarised in section 5 of the report. A discussion 
paper issued by the DCLG indicated that the required scheme management board 
might or might not be the Committee. There would be a national LGPS Scheme 
Advisory Board, which was being set up in shadow form with an intended first 
meeting date in June 2013. There would be several sub-committees making 
recommendations to the Advisory Board. The Avon Pensions Fund had made 2 
nominations for the main board. 

The Chair informed Members that he had nominated himself to the Shadow Board. 

A Member commented that there was also a consultation on merging local authority 
pension schemes. The Investments Manager said that this seemed to be based on 
concerns about the “London issue”, the existence in London of many small schemes. 
Many claims were being made about the comparative costs of operating these 
schemes. In her view the issue was being driven more by politics than anything else. 
The Fund’s officers were prepared for any calls for evidence. The APF schemes 
included estimates for the costs of maintaining pooled investments in its statements 
of costs, which made it appear less more expensive than those schemes which did 
not do this. It was easy to say that costs were too high, but the fact was that the 



 

 
Page 9 

challenges facing schemes were making them adopt more complex investment 
strategies, and the more complex the strategy, the more it cost to operate. What had 
to be considered was not simply the costs, but what was being achieved in return. 

RESOLVED to note the responses made in May 2013 by Bath and North East 
Somerset Council in connection with the relevant consultations. 

  
 

18 
  

WORKPLANS  
 
RESOLVED to note the workplans. 
  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.28 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 


